ACC
Actuator Capacity
Control Manual
m-ROY®, MAXROY®, MILROYAL®,
PRIMEROYAL®
 and PRIMEROY®
Product Family Pumps
Manual No: 1602101001

3 TECHNICAL DEFINITION --------------------------------------- 9
3.1 Technical specifications
3.2 Product model coding
4 START-UP ---------------------------------------------------- 13
4.1 Installation area
4.2 Electrical and temperature parameters
4.3 Recommendation
4.4 Electrical Wiring
5 OPERATION ------------------------------------------------- 17
6 MAINTENANCE ---------------------------------------------- 18
6.1 Special operation conditions including incorrect practices
6.2 Spare parts
6.3 Returning units to the factory
6.4 Troubleshooting
7 STORAGE ---------------------------------------------------- 22
7.1 Packaging & Storage
7.2 What to check after storage?
7.3 What to check on pre-installed actuators?
8 MECHANICAL SET-UP ----------------------------------------- 23
8.1 Adapting the actuator to your pump input
9 ELECTRICAL CONNECTION AND TESTS -------------- 23
10 ACTUATOR SETTINGS ------------------------------------ 24
10.1 Setting up positioner board in direct setting mode
11 How to change the acting mode and the fallback position?28
11.1 How to adjust the actuator versus flow curve?
12 MECHANICAL STOPS SETTINGS (ACC-3/4T ONLY) -------- 29
12.1 Cams settings
12.2 How to adjust a single cam?
12.3 Travel limit cams and signaling cams
12.4 How to test factory settings (with positioner)?
13 TORQUE LIMITING DEVICE ----------------------------------- 32
14 MANUAL OVERRIDE ------------------------------------------- 33
/ English
Page 4 of 36
DEFINITIONS
 Tip or info.
 Warning requiring a check and/or a compulsory action.
 Instruction to follow in order to comply with explosion-proof
rules
!
Warning requiring a check and/or a compulsory action on the
device because of risks of damages for the device or danger for the
staff working on the device.
!
Ex
Warning requiring a check and/or a compulsory action on the
device because ignoring it may cause an explosion.
/ English
Page 5 of 36
1 SAFETY INFORMATION
The following documents should also be consulted:
a) IEC/EN60079-14 standard (electric installations in gaseous